

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LEQUANA BROWN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Feb 03 2022 09:25 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

CASE NO: 84042

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal From Denial of Post-Conviction Habeas Petition

STEVEN S. OWENS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #004352
Steven S. Owens, LLC
1000 N. Green Valley #440-529
Henderson, Nevada 89074
(702) 595-1171

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LEQUANA BROWN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

CASE NO: 84042

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO WITHDRAW HER GUILTY PLEA TO
 CORRECT A MANIFEST INJUSTICE 8

 II. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO WITHDRAW HER PLEA BASED UPON
 INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Barlow v. State</i> , 99 Nev. 197, 660 P.2d 1005 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709 (1969)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463 (1970) | 9 |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 609, 28 P.2d 498 (2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gardner v. State</i> , 91 Nev. 443, 537 P.2d 469 (1975)..... | 9 |
| <i>Harris v. State</i> , 130 Nev. ___, 329 P.3d 619 (2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 106 S. Ct. 366 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220, 47 S. Ct. 582 (1927)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kirksey v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 980, 923 P.2d 1102 (1997) | 14 |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 556 U.S. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lara v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 177, 87 P.3d 528 (2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Leslie v. Warden</i> , 118 Nev. 773, 59 P.3d 445 (2002) | 9 |
| <i>Little v. Warden</i> , 117 Nev. 845, 34 P.3d 540 (2001)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Love v. State</i> , 99 Nev. 147, 659 P.2d 876 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lozada v. State</i> , 110 Nev. 349, 871 P. 2d 944 (1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S. Ct. 1441 (1970)..... | 14 |
| <i>Molina v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 185, 87 P.3d 533 (2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160 (1970) | 9 |
| <i>Paine v. State</i> , 110 Nev. 609, 877 P.2d 1025 (1994) | 9 |
| <i>Parker v. State</i> , 100 Nev. 264, 679 P.2d 1271 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rubio v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1032, 194 P.3d 1224 (2008) | 9 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U. S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 205 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Taylor v. Warden</i> , 96 Nev. 272, 607 P.2d 587 (1980) | 10 |
| <i>Tiger v. State</i> , 98 Nev. 555, 654 P.2d 1031 (1982)..... | 10 |

Turner v. Calderon, 281 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 14
United States v. Day, 969 F.2d 39 (3rd Cir. 1992)..... 14

Statutes

NRS 176.165 8
NRS 34.575(1)..... 1

Rules

NRAP 17(b)(3) 1
NRAP 4(b)(1) 1
